
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 
- Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 16 JANUARY 2019 AT 7.00 PM

Heather Thwaites
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 8 January 2019

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Philip Houldsworth (Vice-
Chairman)

Andy Croy Lindsay Ferris

Guy Grandison Kate Haines Mike Haines
Ken Miall Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards
Bill Soane Shahid Younis

Substitutes
Alistair Auty Rachel Burgess Carl Doran
John Jarvis Clive Jones Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

69.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Following Councillor Batth’s appointment to an 
Executive role, to appoint a Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year.

70.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

71.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 
November 2018.

5 - 12

72.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

73.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions.

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

74.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any Member questions.

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


75.  None Specific PREPARING FOR BREXIT
To consider the potential impact of Brexit on the 
Council, its companies and key stakeholders across 
the Borough. 

13 - 18

76.  None Specific OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 
2019/20
To consider the development of Overview and Scrutiny 
work programmes for 2019/20.

19 - 28

77.  None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 
AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION 
FORWARD PROGRAMMES
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme and the Individual 
Executive Member Decision Forward Programme.

29 - 42

78.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES
To discuss the work programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 

43 - 52

79.  UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR 
NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
For the Chairman or nominated Member of the 
Committee to report back in its activities including any 
requests to undertake reviews. 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6058
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Parry Batth (Chairman), Philip Houldsworth (Vice-Chairman), Andy Croy, 
Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards and Shahid Younis

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 

Officers Present
Peter Baveystock, Service Manager, Cleaner, Greener and Reactive Highway Services
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Hollamby, Interim Director of Locality and Customer Services
Mark Redfearn, Lead - Localities Service

54. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Guy Grandison, Kate Haines and Bill Soane.

55. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

56. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

57. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions. 

58. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

59. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 46, which included the 
final draft of the Committee’s report on the Grounds Maintenance service. 

The report reminded Members of the discussions held at the meetings on 1 August, 19 
September and 17 October 2018. Th
[...]
 2018/19. The collection team maintained excellent performance by 
continually improving processes and seeking improvements through the 21st Century 
Council programme such as the introduction of a self-serve option. 

The report also provided responses to the issues raised by the Committee in relation to the 
Quarter 1 performance report.

The Chairman invited Members to comment on the performance management data in the 
report and any indicators causing concern. In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the 
following points and questions:

 In relation to the Wokingham Town Centre Market Place Regeneration project, 
Members sought further clarification on the stated reasons why the Market Place was 
not included in the list of key regeneration projects.

 In relation to the list of key performance indicators, why were some indicators (e.g. T9, 
T10 and T11) marked as “information only”?

 The number of Red indicators and the number of indicators showing deterioration were 
noted with concern. What steps were being taken to address the performance 
underlying the indicators showing deterioration?

 In relation to the performance indicators for Children’s Services, Shahid Younis gave 
details of some of the challenges facing the service and the steps being taken to 
improve performance. These included the recruitment of a new Director of Children’s 
Services and the filling of other key vacancies. 

Shahid also confirmed that steps were being taken to develop more positive 
relationships with key partners such as the Schools Forum. It was noted that, whilst 
the service was moving in the right direction, some of the changes would take time to 
fully embed. 

RESOLVED That:

1) the Council Plan Performance Monitoring report for Quarter 2, 2018/19, be noted;

2) further information be provided in response to the points and questions raised by the 
Committee. 

9



61. BOROUGH PLAN UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 101 to 102, which gave 
details of progress relating to the development of the new Borough Plan. 

The report stated that a number of public engagement events had been held in September 
2018 which generated over 1,300 comments on the challenges facing the Borough. The 
highest number of public comments were received about traffic congestion, the impact of 
development, affordable housing and clean, green enjoyable spaces.

The Chairman asked for confirmation of the timeline for completing the Borough Plan. It 
was reported that the key milestones were:

 Community Conference to be held in January 2019;
 Further report to the O&S Management Committee – January 2019;
 Final draft of the Plan to the Executive in February 2019;
 Final approval of the Borough Plan by Council in March 2019;
 Borough Plan formally adopted in April 2019. 

RESOLVED That:

1) the progress report on the development of the new Borough Plan be noted;

2) the Committee receive a further update report on the development of the Borough 
Plan at its meeting on 16 January 2019.

62. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision (IEMD) Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda 
pages 103 to 110.

Members considered the Forward Programmes and discussed items which may be 
suitable for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes.

RESOLVED: That the Executive and IEMD Forward Programmes be noted.

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 111 to 124. 

Members requested an update report on the implications of Brexit for the Council and its 
companies. The Chairman agreed that consideration of Brexit related issues was 
appropriate and requested that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 
in January 2019. 

RESOLVED That:

1) the Overview and Scrutiny future work programmes be noted;

2) the Committee receive a report on the implications of Brexit for the Council and its 
companies at its meeting on 16 January 2019.

10



64. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Chairman asked the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees present to 
provide an update on issues considered by the Committees since the previous meeting of 
the Management Committee.

Ken Miall reported that the Regional Schools Commissioner would be attending the next 
meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This would allow the 
Committee to question the Commissioner about the relationship between the Council and 
academy/private schools in the Borough. 

Mike Haines reported that the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed to an extraordinary meeting in February 2019 to consider the 
impact of changes to train services and the proposed Coppid Beech Park and Ride 
project.

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Preparing for Brexit

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 16 
January 2019

WARD None Specific;

DIRECTOR Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The Council is fully prepared for impacts resulting from the process of the UK exiting the 
European Union (Brexit) 

RECOMMENDATION

This report recommends that the Council monitors the impacts from the Brexit process on 
residents, the Council and its services.  The Council endeavours to put in place mitigating 
actions to reduce possible risks and benefit from any opportunities created. This will 
involve setting up a corporate officer group and working closely with partner 
organisations.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The UK is due to officially exit the European Union on 29th March 2019 (‘Brexit Day’).

The Brexit Withdrawal Agreement is still to be approved by Parliament. If the Withdrawal 
Agreement is approved then there will be a planned withdrawal across a 21-month 
transition period.  

Should the proposed Brexit Withdrawal agreement be voted down by Parliament there is 
a possibility of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit, without a transition period, which is generally, 
considered to be a disruptive exit scenario for the UK. 

Although, the final details of the Brexit negotiations are still to be decided, the Council 
needs to be prepared for any eventualities arising from Brexit by identifying and reviewing 
areas of potential impact along with developing a course of mitigation where appropriate. 

Initial assessment suggests that Wokingham borough does not have any locally 
significant risks associated with Brexit and that the impacts experienced would be generic 
to those experienced across the UK. Areas of most concern are possible reduction of EU 
employees in the workforce, reduced access to EU Funding streams and the possibility of 
an economic downturn.  

It is proposed that the Council sets up a corporate officer group to monitor the impacts of 
the Brexit process on residents, the Council and its services and endeavours to work with 
partners to develop mitigating actions to reduce possible risks and benefit from any 
opportunities created.

13

Agenda Item 75.



Background

In June 2016, the UK citizens voted to leave the European Union (EU).  Following this, 
in March 2017 the UK Government triggered Article 50, starting a two-year process of 
negotiating the terms of the Withdrawal Agreement. This is due to end on 29th March 
2019 (‘Brexit Day’), when the UK will officially leave the EU. 

A Withdrawal Agreement was negotiated and agreed with the 27 EU member countries 
during autumn 2018. The Withdrawal Agreement will need to be voted on by the UK 
Parliament before 21st January 2019. If the deal does not pass through P
[...]
 lose access to European Structural and Investment Funding 
(ESIF), worth £5.6 billion to local communities in England (2014-20). 

The Council has received £147,000 of EU funding over the past three years to fund the 
Elevate Skills and Employment Service. The Project is due to come to an end in June 
2019 and the funding for this project is not considered to be at risk form the Brexit 
process.

The Treasury has announced that in the event of a ‘no deal’, Government would 
‘underwrite’ EU funding until the end of 2020 through a ‘Shared Prosperity Fund’ which 
will at least match the funding from the current EU funds and be in place from 1 January 
2021.

 Locally significant impacts arising from Brexit 

Current information suggests that Wokingham borough does not have any locally 
significant risks associated with Brexit and that the impacts experienced would be 
generic to those experienced across the UK (i.e. we do not have any major Ports within 
our area which could result in significant local impacts)

15




 Impacts of a potential economic downturn 

A number of studies have predicted that there may be an economic downturn triggered 
by Brexit, particularly a “no deal” Brexit. In November 2018, the Bank of England 
forecast that the UK economy could shrink by about 8% within a year if there is no deal 
and no transition period.

Wokingham borough has a high percentage of EU and other foreign owned companies 
based in the borough which might make the local economy vulnerable to reduced 
businesses investment because trading with Europe has become more complex.

A downturn is part of the general economic cycle and might be caused by factors other 
than Brexit. Eg Globally driven recession. 

A down turn in the economy may see reduced growth, increased unemployment and a 
drop in consumer spending. This may also lead to a reduction in income for the Council. 
For example, reduced income from fees and charges.

Wokingham Borough has a strong economy and des
[...]
e years and 
all Executive decisions should be made in this context.

How much will it 
Cost/ (Save)

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall 

Revenue or 
Capital?

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1)

Nil

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2)

Nil

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3)

Nil

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
Currently no financial impact has been identified.

Cross-Council Implications
Any impacts arising from Brexit, particularly a possible down turn in the economy is 
likely to affect services across the Council. 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
N/A

List of Background Papers
N/A

Contact  Rhian Hayes Service  Place Commissioning
Telephone No  Tel: 0118 974 6090 Email  rhian.hayes@wokingham.gov.uk

 engages with local businesses and suppliers to understand the challenges they 
face from Brexit. Especially foreign owned businesses and those that are 
involved with importing and exporting goods and services 

The duration of the monitoring period should cover the lead up to Brexit Day on 29th 
March 2019 and the transition period to December 2020 depending on the final 
approach to Brexit.

17



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2019-20

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 
16 January 2019

WARD None Specific 

LEAD OFFICER Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Effective Overview and Scrutiny helps to improve services, holds decision makers to 
account and engages with local communities. In so doing it helps to demonstrate that the 
Council and other public service providers are open and transparent and are delivering 
high quality, value for money services.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is requested to:

1) consider potential items for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 
for 2019/20;

2) agree the process for public consultation on the draft work programmes;

3) agree to finalise the work programmes at its meeting on 20 March 2019;

4) agree in principle that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee carries out one or more 
detailed Scrutiny reviews during 2019/20.

5) note the update on the Government’s statutory guidance on Scrutiny.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

Effective work programming is a Member-led process aimed at shortlisting and prioritising 
issues of community concern together with issues arising out of the Council Plan and 
major policy or service changes. It aims to:

 reflect local needs and concerns;
 prioritise topics for scrutiny which have the most impact or benefit;
 involve local residents and stakeholders;
 be flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues.

Each year the Committee approves work programmes for itself and the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The report reviews the issues considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 2018/19 and sets out potential items for inclusion 
in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for 2019/20. It also considers proposals 
to build on the progress made by Overview and Scrutiny in recent years.

19

Agenda Item 76.



Background

An effective Overview and Scrutiny function is underpinned by robust work programming. 
Effective work programming lays the foundations for targeted scrutiny of issues of local 
importance. It helps to ensure that Overview and Scrutiny adds value and makes a 
difference. Effective work programming helps to:

 prioritise issues for in-depth work where Overview and Scrutiny can make an impact 
and add value;

 reduce the need for “information only” reports;
 achieve a balance between pre-decision scrutiny, policy development and 

performance/budget monitoring;
 contribute at an earlier stage in the decision making process;
 increase public and stakeholder involvement in Overview and Scrutiny;
 retain flexibility in order to respond to urgent issues arising during the year.

At previous mee
[...]
18 in which they committed to producing 
guidance at the end of the year. The Government’s stated view is that each Council is 
best placed to decide which arrangements best suit its own individual circumstances. 
With this in mind the key issues include:

 How can the guidance help by making it clear to Council Executives / senior 
Officers the kind of support that should be given to Scrutiny (in a cultural sense)?
 

 In a more general sense how might the guidance help Scrutiny to build a positive 
relationship with the Executive, emphasising the need for scrutiny’s independence?

 Should the guidance highlight the need for a greater profile and respect for Scrutiny 
by the Executive? 

 Should the guidance go into detail on issues around work planning – 
recommending focus and prioritisation?

 How can the guidance help Scrutiny with access to and use of information?

 Local Councillors are best placed to understand the needs of local people, but how 
can the guidance help Scrutiny Councillors to ensure that scrutiny is supported to 
engage with the public in this way? 

 How can the guidance help Scrutiny more generally to develop a positive profile for 
itself at local level?

There are three specific issues where Government is keen that the guidance provides 
some further detail. These are:

23



 Scrutiny of “external bodies” (this might be bodies operating under contract, 
commissioned partners, alternative delivery vehicles, more traditional partners and 
so on);

 Access to information (access to, and use of, information effectively by Scrutiny 
having been a challenge for many practitioners);

 Scrutiny of financial resilience and sustainability of Councils (recognising the recent, 
and continuing, pressures on the sector and scrutiny’s role in helping to understand 
them).

The guidance will be statutory guidance, issued under section 9 Q(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. This means that Councils will have to “have regard to” the 
guidance
[...]
aring for Brexit
	76. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2019/20
	77. Consideration of the current Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes
	Individual Executive Member Forward Plan - January 2019

	78. Committee Work Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.25 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Philip Houldsworth (Vice-Chairman), Andy Croy, Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines, 
Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis 

Officers Present
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services and Deputy Chief Executive
Rhian Hayes, Acting Category Manager, Economic Prosperity and Place

65. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Following Parry Batth’s appointment to a role on the Executive, the Committee elected a 
Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That Philip Houldsworth be elected as Chairman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

66. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Guy Grandison and Kate Haines. 

67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

69. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

70. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

71. PREPARING FOR BREXIT 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 17, which gave details 
of initial assessments of the impact of Brexit on residents, the Council and its services. 

Graham Ebers (Director of Corporate Services and Deputy Chief Executive) and Rhian 
Hayes (Acting Category Manager, Economic Prosperity and Place) attended the meeting 
to present the report and answer any Member questions. 

The report stated that, although final decisions on Brexit were yet to be taken, all local 
authorities and other public bodies were preparing for potential impacts and identifying 
mitigation plans where necessary and appropriate. 

Initial assessments indicated that the Borough did not face any locally significant risks from 
Brexit (e.g. risks faced by major ports) and that any impacts would be generic to those 
experienced across the UK. 



Potential issues facing the Council were:

 Possible reduction of EU nationals in the workforce, for example in the health, care, 
hospitality, construction and retail sectors.

 No further access to EU funding streams – the Council had received £147k in EU 
funding over the past three years relating to the Elevate Skills and Employment 
Service. This project was due to come to an end in June 2019 and the existing funding 
was not considered to be at risk.

 Impact of a potential economic downturn – a number of studies had predicted that 
there may be an economic downturn triggered by Brexit especially following a “no 
deal” Brexit. The likelihood of a no deal outcome had increased following the defeat of 
the Government’s proposed deal in the House of Commons. The Borough had a high 
percentage of EU and other foreign-owned companies which may make the local 
economy more vulnerable to reduced business investment due to uncertainty and 
more challenging trading arrangements. 

In order to strengthen the Council’s preparations for Brexit a number of measures were 
being implemented, viz:

 Establishment of a corporate Brexit Officer working group to monitor the Brexit 
process, Government advice and any local impacts;

 Working in partnership with Local Resilience Fora to report progress back to the 
Government;

 Working in partnership with the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) to develop mitigation actions;

 Engagement with local businesses and suppliers to understand the challenges they 
face from Brexit – especially foreign owned businesses and businesses involved in the 
import/export of goods and services.  

The Officer working group would continue to monitor events up to Brexit day on 29 March 
2019 and the transition period to December 2020 depending on the final decisions relating 
to Brexit and the UK’s future relationship with the EU. 

In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points:

In relation to the impact on the workforce, was there any data on the number of EU 
nationals who had already left the Borough?
It was confirmed that, nationally, the number of EU citizens coming to the UK to work fell 
from 82,000 in 2016 to 37,000 in 2018. The most recent Census data indicated that there 
were 4,350 EU nationals living in the Borough. Evidence from the Council’s suppliers 
indicated that there had been a reduction in EU nationals in the workforce, but that the 
reduction was manageable. Members noted that the reduction in numbers entering the UK 
could also be influenced by other factors such as the weakness of the £. 

What was the likely impact of Brexit on the current procurement regime? 
It was confirmed that, at present, there was no clarity on this issue. The current 
arrangements (OJEU) were considered by some to be bureaucratic and time-consuming, 



so there may be an opportunity for the Government to introduce a more streamlined 
process post Brexit. 

How much additional money was being spent on the Council’s Brexit preparations? 
It was confirmed that the work carried out to date was being met from existing resources. 
The Council was taking a prudent approach and seeking to link in to existing networks 
where possible. 

What other resources and data sources were being accessed in order to analyse the 
wider impact of Brexit?
It was confirmed that the impact of Brexit was discussed at the regular scheduled 
meetings of the Berkshire Unitary Chief Executives. The Council also produced a 6-
monthly analysis of economic facts and figures which was published on the Council’s 
website. In addition, Officers were regularly in touch with local businesses in order to 
understand their views on Brexit. These discussions indicated a range of responses to 
Brexit. Some companies were making detailed contingency plans while others were 
waiting to see the final outcome of the process. 

What advice and support was the Council offering to the 4,000+ EU nationals living 
in the Borough?
It was confirmed that the Council’s suppliers had indicated that they were assisting 
employees with advice and support relating to the process for remaining in the UK. The 
issue of advice and support to Council employees and the wider group of EU nationals in 
the Borough would be considered by the Council’s Officer working group.

Were there any Brexit implications for the Council’s overseas financial 
investments?
It was confirmed that the Council’s strategy was to make “Triple A” rated investments and 
to ensure that those investments were secure. Any potential risks arising from Brexit would 
be closely monitored by the Council and its expert advisers. 

Was there any data on the number of companies in the Borough engaged in haulage 
or the movement of goods outside the UK? What additional risks were these 
companies facing?
It was confirmed that there was no specific data on this local business sector at the 
moment, but the matter would be considered by the relevant Officers. 

RESOLVED That:

1) Graham Ebers and Rhian Hayes be thanked for attending the meeting;

2) the update on preparing for Brexit be noted;

3) the additional measures put in place by the Council to monitor and plan for potential 
outcomes, including the Brexit Officer group, be supported;

4) the issues raised by the Committee be referred to the Brexit Officer working group for 
consideration;

5) the Committee receive a further update on Brexit at a future meeting when there was 
more clarity on the final outcome.



72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2019/20 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages19 to 28, which outlined the 
process for agreeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programmes for 2019/20. 

The report stated that effective work programming was a Member-led process aimed at 
prioritising issues of community concern and issues which would benefit from Scrutiny 
input such as major policy and service changes. The aim of work programming was to:

 reflect local needs and concerns;
 prioritise Scrutiny issues which have the most impact or benefit;
 involve evidence from local residents and stakeholders;
 be flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues. 

In order to generate ideas for the 2019/20 work programmes it was proposed to canvas 
views from a range of stakeholders including Members, Officers, residents, Town and 
Parish Councils, partner organisations, community groups and MPs. Views would be 
sought using local print/social media and the Council’s website. 

The report suggested that the initial consultation with stakeholders take place in 
January/February 2019 with a report back to the Committee’s March 2019 meeting. 
Implementation of the work programmes would then take place in the new Municipal Year. 

The report set out the range of issues covered by the Management Committee in 2018/19 
and referred to the successful review of the Council’s Grounds Maintenance contract. The 
review had concluded with a report to the Executive setting out 12 recommendations to 
improve the service. It was felt that the Grounds Maintenance review was an example of 
effective Scrutiny which should be used as a template for future reviews. 

The report also provided an update on the anticipated Government statutory guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny following the Select Committee report in 2017. It was likely that the 
guidance would confirm the Government’s view that detailed Scrutiny arrangements were 
a matter for local discretion. However, the Government had indicated a specific interest in 
three issues:

 Scrutiny of “external bodies” (this might be bodies operating under contract, 
commissioned partners, alternative delivery vehicles, more traditional partners and so 
on);

 Access to information (access to, and use of, information effectively by Scrutiny having 
been a challenge for many practitioners);

 Scrutiny of financial resilience and sustainability of Councils (recognising the recent, 
and continuing, pressures on the sector and scrutiny’s role in helping to understand 
them).

In the ensuing discussion Members highlighted the following issues for consideration as 
part of the 2019/20 work programmes:

 Street Cleansing – current performance and preparations for letting the new contract;
 Implications for the Council of the 2018 IPCC report on climate change;
 Waste and Recycling - update on progress towards achieving the 2020 recycling 

targets;
 WBC systems for collection, management and dissemination of information;



 Implementation and impact of the 2018 GDPR regulations;
 Scrutiny of WBC shared service arrangements;
 Scrutiny of WBC’s budget and budget setting process;
 Local Plan Update;
 Discussions on WBC priorities with the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council;
 Streamlining of the Council’s decision making process.

It was confirmed that the issues raised by Members would be included in the long list of 
work programme items for consideration and prioritisation at the meeting of the Committee 
in March 2019. 

RESOLVED That:

1) the process for establishing Overview and Scrutiny work programmes for 2019/20, as 
set out in the report, be approved;

2) the suggested process for public consultation on the work programmes be approved;

3) the 2019/20 Overview and Scrutiny work programmes be finalised at the Committee’s 
meeting on 20 March 2019;

4) each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees carry out one or more detailed reviews 
during 2019/20;

5) the update on the Government’s proposed statutory guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny be noted.

73. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 

The committee considered a copy of the Executive and Individual Executive Member 
Decision (IEMD) Forward Programmes as set out on Agenda pages 29 to 42. 

Members considered the Forward Programmes and discussed items which may be 
suitable for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes. 

RESOLVED: That the Executive and IEMD Forward Programmes be noted.

74. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 43 to 52.

It was confirmed that the 20 February 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting would consider items on 21st Century Council, the Grounds 
Maintenance service and the Q3 Performance Monitoring report. 

RESOLVED That Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programmes, as amended, be 
noted.

75. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Chairman invited members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to provide an 
update on the issues considered by the Committees at recent meetings.



Members of the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave 
feedback on the meeting held on 14 January 2019. The meeting had considered the 
regeneration of Wokingham Town Centre with specific focus on the Market Place 
Highways Improvement scheme. Members and Officers in attendance felt that the meeting 
had provided a good example of effective Scrutiny with robust and challenging questions 
to the Executive Member and the Officers involved in the town centre projects. 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted. 


